

EXHIBIT NO. 3

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT	Section No. 3C				
	Second Revised Sheet No. 12				
Page 1 of 4	Cancels First Sheet No. 12				

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABLE

Date Filed: April 16, 2012

This Fuel and Purchased Power Adjustment (FPPA) applies to all rate schedules for all classes of service authorized by the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (Commission).

The FPPA shall be calculated annually based on actual system costs for Fuel and Purchased Power (FPP) for the twelve months of April through March as compared to the base year FPP costs, and shall include an over-or-under recovery from prior years' adjustments through the Balancing Account. Black Hills Power, Inc. (the Company) will update and make a FPPA filing with the Commission on an annual basis no later than May 10th.

FUEL AND P	URCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT CALCULATION	For the Twelve months ended March 31, 2012	(T)
1.	Annual System FPP Costs	<u>\$ 34,336,513</u>	(I)
2.	Annual System Energy Sales	<u>2,037,182,483</u> kWh	(R)
3.	FPP Cost / kWh (Line 1 ÷ Line 2)	\$ 0.0169 /kWh	(I)
4.	Approved Base FPP Costs	\$0.0146 /kWh	
5.	FPP Cost / kWh Difference (Line 3 – Line 4)	\$ 0.0023 /kWh	(I)
6.	Total FPP Change from Base (Line 2 x Line 5)	\$ 4,685,520	
7.	South Dakota Annual Retail Energy Sales	1,466,771,127 kWh	
8.	Total SD (Refund)/Charge (Line 5 x Line 7)	<u>\$ 3,373,574</u>	
9.	SD Balancing Account (+/-)	<u>\$ 32,377</u>	(I)
10.	SD Surplus Energy Phase-out	\$ 250,000	(C)
11.	Net SD Amount to (Refund)/Charge (Line 8 + Line 9 + Line 10)	\$ 3,655,951	(l)
12.	Projected South Dakota Retail Energy Sales	<u>1,508,163,661</u> kWh	
13.	SD FPPA (Line 11 ÷ Line 12)	\$ 0.0024 /kWh	

Effective Date: June 1, 2012



EXHIBIT NO. 3

SOUTH DAKOTA ELECTRIC RATE BOOK

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT	Section No. 3C
	First Second Revised Sheet No. 12
Page 1 of 4	Replaces OriginalCancels First Sheet No. 12

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABLE

This Fuel and Purchased Power Adjustment (FPPA) applies to all rate schedules for all classes of service authorized by the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (Commission).

The FPPA shall be calculated annually based on actual system costs for Fuel and Purchased Power (FPP) for the twelve months of April through March as compared to the base year FPP costs, and shall include an over-or-under recovery from prior years' adjustments through the Balancing Account. Black Hills Power, Inc. (the Company) will update and make a FPPA filing with the Commission on an annual basis no later than May 10th.

1	FUEL AND PU	RCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT CALCULATION			e Twelve m <u>March 31,</u>		(T)
1	1.	Annual System FPP Costs		<u>\$26,72</u>	2 1,001 34,30	<u>36,513</u>	(I)
1	2.	Annual System Energy Sales	2,04	8,04 9, 2	2 <u>482,037,18</u>	32,483 kWh	(R)
1	3.	FPP Cost / kWh (Line 1 ÷ Line 2)		\$ 0.0 1	30 0.0169	/kWh	(I)
	4.	Approved Base FPP Costs		\$	0.0146	/kWh	
	5.	FPP Cost / kWh Difference (Line 3 – Line 4)		\$ (0.00	16) 0.0023	/kWh	(I)
1	6.	Total FPP Change from Base (Line 2 x Line 5)		\$ (3,27	6,879) 4,68	<u>5,520</u>	
1	7.	South Dakota Annual Retail Energy Sales 4	1 <u>,46</u>	0, <mark>761,</mark> 8	3 97 1,466,77	<u>71,127</u> kWh	
1	8.	Total SD (Refund)/Charge (Line 5 x Line 7)		\$ (2,33	7,219) 3,37	3,574	ı
1	9.	SD Balancing Account (+/-)		\$ (44,2	00) 32,377		(I)
	10.	SD Surplus Energy Phase-out		\$	0250,000		(C)
1	11.	Net SD Amount to (Refund)/Charge (Line 8 + Line 9 + Line 10	0)	<u>\$(2,38</u>	1,419) 3,65	<u>5,951</u>	(I)
l	12.	Projected South Dakota Retail Energy Sales <u>1</u>	1,45	2,7 9 7,8	377 1,508,16	63,661 kWh	
1	13.	SD FPPA (Line 11 ÷ Line 12)		\$ (0.00	16) 0.0024	/kWh	